1/1954538/2024

प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त कार्यालय केंद्रीय माल और सेवा कर, अहमदाबाद क्षेत्र जीएसटी भवन, राजस्व मार्ग, अम्बावाडी, अहमदाबाद- ३८००१५



Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner Central Goods & Services Tax, Ahmedabad Zone, GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad- 380015

Telephone: 079-26302133/6499

Email: ccu-cexamd@nic.in

## By Email

फाइल संख्या	GCCO/RTI/APP/410/2024-Tech
File Number	GCCO/RTI/APP/410/2023-Tech
मूल आदेश संख्या	58/RTI (CCO)/AHD/2023-24
Order in Original No.	58/RTI (CCO)/AHD/2023-24
ग. पारितकर्ता अधिकारी	श्री पंकज सिंह
	संयुक्त आयुक्त एवं केंद्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी,
	कार्यालय, प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त केंद्रीय वस्तु
	एवं सेवाकर, अहमदाबाद क्षेत्र.
C. Passed by	Shri Pankaj Singh
	Joint Commissioner & CPIO,
	Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner
	Central GST, Ahmedabad
	Zone.
आदेश जारी करने की तारीख	approved date
Date of order/Issue	approved date
ड. आवेदक का नाम और पता	श्री प्रभु सीजी, नं.321, श्रीनिकेतन, 7वां क्रॉस,
	भुवनेश्वरीनगर, बीएसके तृतीय चरण, तृतीय चरण, वी
	ब्लॉक, बेंगलुरु, पिन:560085
Name and address of	of Shri Prabhu CG, No.321,Sreeniketana, 7th
Applicant	Cross, Bhuvaneshwarinagar, BSK III
	Stage, III Phase, V Block,, Bengaluru,
	Pin:560085
	File Number  मूल आदेश संख्या Order in Original No. पारितकर्ता अधिकारी  Passed by  आदेश जारी करने की तारीख Date of order/Issue आवेदक का नाम और पता

- 1. यहमूलआदेशसम्बंधितव्यक्तिकोनिशुल्कप्रदानिकयाजाताहै।
  This Order-in-Original is granted to the concerned free of charge.
  - 2. इस मूल आदेश द्वारा असंतुष्ट कोई भी व्यक्ति, सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19 (1) के अंतर्गत श्री श्रीराम विश्लोई, अपर आयुक्त(प्र. मु. आ. का.), केंद्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवाकर, अहमदाबाद जोन, सातवीं मंजिल, केंद्रीयजी.एस.टी. भवन, पॉलिटेक्निक के पास, अंबावाड़ी, अहमदाबाद के समक्ष अपील दाखिल करे |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Original may file an appeal under section 19 (1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 to Shri Shreeram Vishnoi, Additional Commissioner (PCCO), Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone,

 $7^{\mathrm{TH}}$  floor, Central GST Bhavan, Nr. Polytechnic, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad.

3. सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 की धारा 19 (1) के उपबंधों के अनुसार, इस आदेश की प्राप्ति की तारीख से 30 दिवस के अंदर अपीलीय प्राधिकारी के समक्ष अपील दाखिल की जानी है

Appeal shall be filed within thirty days from the date of receipt of this order in accordance with the provisions of section 19 (1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, before the Appellate Authority.

## OIO No. 58/RTI (CCO)/AHD/2023-24

Findings and Order in respect of RTI Applications dated **29-02-2024**, filed by Shri Prabhu CG seeking information under the provisions of Right to Information Act, 2005, are as under: -

## 1. Brief Facts: -

RTI Applications, dated **29-02-2024** filed by Shri Prabhu CG (herein after referred to as the "Applicant")vide Registration No. **CCEAB/R/T/24/00015**, seeking information under the provisions of Right to Information Act, 2005, has been received by this office on **29-02-2024**.

- 2. The information sought by the applicant is as mentioned below: -
- (i) DoPT,s instructions/circulars/notifications reg. procedure to be followed by the appellate authority in exercise of powers vested under Rule 29 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 while reviewing the order of penalty imposed by the disciplinary authority as per Rules 11 of the said Rules.
- (ii) DoPT,s instructions/circulars/notifications reg. procedure to be followed by the appellate authority in revision proceedings for enhancement of the penalty of compulsory retirement already imposed on a Gov. Servant in terms of said rule 11(vii) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965
- (iii) DoPT,s instructions/circulars/notifications empowering the appellate authority to review and issue notice for revision of penalty by referring to findings of another case of same govt. servant which had already been accepted in review.
- (iv) Zone wise no. of OIO passed the disciplinary authority imposing minor penalty as specified under rule 11(i) to 11(iv) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 during the years 2022 & 2023
- (v) Zone wise no. of OIO passed the disciplinary authority imposing major

penalty as specified under rule 11(v) to 11(ix) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 during the years 2022 & 2023.

- (vi) Zone wise no. of OIO out of (4) above that were reviewed & proposed for revision for enhancement of penalty during the years 2022 & 2023.
- (vii) Zone wise no. of OIO out of (5) above that were reviewed & proposed for revision for enhancement of penalty during the years 2022 & 2023.
- (viii) Zone wise no. of order in revision out of (6) above issued for enhancement of penalty during the years 2022 & 2023.
- (ix) Zone wise no. of order in revision out of (7) above issued for enhancement of penalty during the years 2022 & 2023.
- (x) Zone wise no. of order in revision issued after communicating the opinion of the commission as required under the provisions of Rules 29 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 during the years 2022 & 2023.
- (xi) Number of orders of enhancement of penalty issued by the President of India as revisionary authority during the years 2022 & 2023.
- (xii) Zone wise no. of cases where the appellate authority in revision proceedings has remanded the case to original disciplinary authority for enhancing the quantum of penalty imposable under rule 11 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 in respect of serving govt. servants during the years 2022, 2023 & 2024.
- (xiii) Zone wise no. of cases where the appellate authority in revision proceedings has remanded the case to original disciplinary authority for enhancing the quantum of penalty imposable under rule 11 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 in respect of retired govt. servants during the years 2022, 2023 & 2024.
- 3. Parawise/pointwise reply, as per data available with this office is as under:
- (i) to (iii): Information is available in the Public Domain i.e. http://doptcirculars.nic.in.
- (iv): 2022– 3 Orders passed 2023 – 1 Order passed
- (v): 2022– 3 Orders passed 2023–4 Orders passed

1/1954538/2024

(vi) to (xiii): 'NIL'.

4. If the applicant is not satisfied with this order, he may file an appeal under Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 before the Appellate Authority i.e. Shri Shreeram Vishnoi, Additional Commissioner (PCCO), Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone having his office at 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Central GST Bhavan, Nr. Polytechnic, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380 015 within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Joint Commissioner & CPIO

## Copy to:

- ( I ) Shri Prabhu CG, No.321,Sreeniketana, 7th Cross, Bhuvaneshwarinagar, BSK III Stage, III Phase, V Block,, Bengaluru, Pin:560085 on provided email ID : prabhucg64@gmail.com
- (II) The Superintendent (Systems), PCCO, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone with a request to upload the information on the website.